State Water Resources Control Board

RESOLUTION NO. 68-9

CONCERNING AN APPEAL BY THE McDONNELLDOUGLAS CORPORATION OF A MONITORING PROGRAM ESTABLISHED BY THE LOS ANGELES REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

WHEREAS the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board adopted Resolution No. 68-19 on February 21, 1968, "Prescribing Requirements for Disposal of Industrial Wastes, McDonnell-Douglas Corporation"; and

WHEREAS the McDonnell-Douglas Corporation by letter of March 21, 1968, to the State Board appealed the determination of the Regional Board in regard to the monitoring of Dominguez Channel; and

WHEREAS the Committees of the State and Regional Boards met with representatives of the McDonnell-Douglas Corporation on April 18, 1968, to discuss the appeal; and

WHEREAS the Regional Board has the authority to require the discharger to conduct monitoring of both his effluent and the receiving waters; and

WHEREAS analyses have not been submitted to determine the characteristics of the McDonnell-Douglas Corporation effluent or its effect on the receiving waters of Dominguez Channel; and

WHEREAS the State Board does not feel that the monitoring requested by the Regional Board will require the McDonnell-Douglas Corporation to commit a substantial expenditure of time or funds; and

WHEREAS the Regional Board has indicated to McDonnell-Douglas Corporation that the monitoring program will be reevaluated after six months and adjusted accordingly; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the State Water Resources Control Board finds that the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board has prescribed a reasonable monitoring program for the McDonnell-Douglas Corporation and that the information derived from the monitoring program will be of sufficient benefit to offset the burdens or costs of collection; and be it further

RESOLVED that the State Water Resources Control Board hereby affirms the McDonnell-Douglas requirements and the corresponding monitoring program, as established by the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Executive Officer of the State Water Resources Control Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on May 2, 1968.

Dated: May 2, 1968

Kerry W. Mulligan Executive Officer